## COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN FRANKLIN COUNTY ENGINEER AND THE CITY OF GAHANNA FOR

## IMPROVEMENT TO REYNOLDSBURG-NEW ALBANY ROAD AND CLARK STATE ROAD

WHEREAS, this agreement made by and between the City of Gahanna ("CITY") and Franklin County Engineer ("COUNTY"); and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY will be undertaking construction of a roundabout at the intersection of Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road and Clark State Road, in Jefferson Township, Ohio; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY requires a new water main and other miscellaneous maintenance improvements to be constructed, as detailed in the Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road and Clark State Road Improvement Project("WORK"); and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY through the County Engineer, and the CITY through its Mayor and Director of Public Service and Engineering, do hereby mutually agree to cooperate in the construction of the WORK; and,

WHEREAS, the parties seek to set forth their Agreement in writing.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. COUNTY shall provide engineering design and construction bidding services for the WORK at 100% COUNTY cost.
- 2. COUNTY shall provide construction contract administration, inspection and testing services for the WORK at 100% COUNTY cost. CITY will be notified when WORK is scheduled for supplemental inspection.
- 3. COUNTY shall provide an engineer's estimate for the proposed WORK which is to occur at 100% CITY cost. {ATTACHED EXHIBIT A}
- 4. COUNTY shall provide the construction cost bid prices for the work to be paid for by the CITY to the CITY for review and approval prior to awarding the construction contract. Upon approval by the CITY, COUNTY shall invoice the CITY for 50% of the construction bid price.
- 5. During construction, COUNTY shall inform CITY in writing of any anticipated costs that will exceed the original bid prices for the CITY's WORK, and shall not authorize said extra WORK without prior approval by the CITY.

- 6. COUNTY shall maintain a financial accounting of the construction activities during the construction phase of the WORK, and shall invoice the CITY for their balance of the final construction costs upon approval of the final accounting by the CITY.
- 7. CITY shall respond to all COUNTY requests for plan and/or cost reviews and approvals in a timely manner.
- 8. CITY shall process all payments for COUNTY invoices in a timely manner.
- 9. Upon completion of the work, CITY shall operate and maintain the completed portions of the WORK at the Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road and Clark State Road Improvement Project.
- 10. This Agreement shall not be cancelled or modified without written consent of both the CITY and COUNTY.

Witness: (N) Rutchard  Date: 01/22/2020	By: Cornell R. Robertson, P.E., P.S. Franklin County Engineer 1/22/2020
Witness:	CITY OF GAHANNA  By:  Laurie A. Jadwin
Date:	By: Grant Crawford Interim Director of Public Service & Engineering
Approved as to Form:	
Raymond J. Mularski, City Attorney	

## FISCAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

(O.R.C. Section 5705.41(D)(1)

The undersigned, the Finance Director of the City of Gahanna, certifies that the moneys required to pay that part of the Contract Sum coming due during the current fiscal year, under the Agreement to which this Certificate is attached have been lawfully appropriated for such purpose and are in the appropriate account of the City, or in the process of collection to the credit of the appropriate account or fund, free from any previous encumbrances. Moneys due in excess of the Contract Sum shall require an additional and separate Certificate.

Dated:		
Ioann Bury Fi	nance Director	

## **EXHIBIT A**

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	TOTAL
638	12" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 52, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTINGS	522	FT	\$155.00	\$80,910.00
638	6" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	1	EACH	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00
638	12" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	2	EACH	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00
638	6" HYDRANT	1	EACH	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00
638	WATER WORK, MISC.: WATER MAIN REMOVAL	594	FT	\$15.00	\$8,910.00
638	WATER WORK, MISC.: AS-BUILT SURVEY COORDINATES	1	LUMP	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
				**************************************	